

19-3248

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FROM ANIMAL WELFARE
INSTITUTE AND FARM SANCTUARY**

William N. Lawton
admitted *pro hac vice*
Eubanks & Associates LLC
1509 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 556-1243

Counsel for Amici

January 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

 A. FOIA’s Affirmative Disclosure Mandate..... 2

 B. Legal Requirements for Humane Treatment of Animals Slaughtered
 for Human Consumption 4

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND TO *AMICI*’S LITIGATION 5

 A. Frequent FOIA Requests for HMSA and PPIA Records 5

 B. *Amici*’s Efforts to Publicize HMSA and PPIA Records 7

 C. *Amici*’s Efforts to Compel USDA to Place HMSA and PPIA Records
 Online 9

 1. *Amici*’s FOIA Request 9

 2. *Amici*’s Lawsuit under Section (a)(2) of FOIA 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. CONGRESS AUTHORIZED COURTS TO ORDER AGENCIES TO
PUBLISH INFORMATION ONLINE..... 13

 A. FOIA’s Plain Text Authorizes Courts to Order Agencies to Publish
 Information Online 13

 B. FOIA’s Structure Confirms that Congress Authorized Courts to
 Enforce FOIA’s Publication Mandates 15

 C. FOIA’s Purpose Supports Courts’ Authority to Order Agencies to
 Publish Information Online 17

 D. The Supreme Court and Other Circuits Have Identified and Exercised
 Broad Enforcement Authority Under FOIA 18

 E. The District Court Interpreted FOIA Incorrectly 21

II.	CONSTRUING FOIA TO BAR JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF FOIA’S AFFIRMATIVE DISCLOSURE MANDATE WOULD INAPPROPRIATELY BURDEN THE PUBLIC WITH DUTIES CONGRESS ASSIGNED TO FEDERAL AGENCIES	23
III.	THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF FOIA IS FRAUGHT WITH ERROR.....	26
A.	<i>Kennecott</i> Conflicts With Precedent	26
B.	<i>CREW</i> Relies on <i>Kennecott</i> Without Curing Its Errors	28
C.	The Ninth Circuit Correctly Rejected the D.C. Circuit’s Narrow View of FOIA.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mail Line Ltd. v. Gulick</i> , 411 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19, 20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 12, 13, 15, 19, 22, 29
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-06626-MAT-MWP (W.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 23, 2018)	1, 11, 23, 25
<i>Burkina Wear, Inc. v. Campagnolo, S.R.L.</i> , No. 07-Civ-3610, 2008 WL 1007634 (S.D.N.Y. April 9, 2008).....	23
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 26, 28, 29
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	22
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 438 F.2d 1349 (2d Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	9
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 27, 28, 29

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980).....21

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....14

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....28

Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)23

Mehta v. INS.,
574 F.2d 701 (2d Cir. 1978)20

Mortimer Off Shore Servs., Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
615 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)14

NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.,
532 U.S. 706 (2001).....14

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....21

Polymers, Inc. v. NLRB,
414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969)20

Powell v. Nat’l Bd. Of Med. Exam’rs,
364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)23

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974).....13, 17, 18, 19, 26

Stokes v. Brennan,
476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973)19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....21, 23, 26

United States v. City of New York,
359 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)14

<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 692 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Viacom Int’l., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 672 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	21
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
Humane Methods of Slaughter Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1907	4
Poultry Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 451–472	4
Other Authorities	
9 C.F.R. § 381.65	4
70 Fed. Reg. 56,624 (Sept. 28, 2005)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 114–391 (2015)	25
S. Rep. No. 1219 (1964)	2
S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996)	3
USDA, <i>Freedom of Information Act Annual Report FY 2018</i>	7
Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963)	22
